Accordingly, the gold bar having purity 

999.0/24 Kt.  weighing 587.36 grams, derived from four  capsules containing 

gold and chemical mix wrapped in black tape in her Rectum, recovered from 

Ms. Eram Bano Anwar Sheikh having market value of Rs.39,17,691/- (Rupees 

Thirty-nine lakhs seventeen thousand six hundred ninety-one only) and Tariff 

Value is Rs.32,22,880/- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs twenty two thousand eight 

hundred eighty only), which were  attempted to smuggle gold into India with an 

intent  to  evade payment  of  Customs duty  which  is  a  clear  violation  of  the 

provisions  of  the  Customs  Act,  1962,  was  seized  vide  Panchnama  dated 

06.03.2024, vide Seizure Memo dated 06.03.2024 issued from F.

[...]

was placed under seizure on 06.03.2024. 

6.   The above said gold bar with a net weighment of 587.36 grams having 

purity of 999.0/24 Kt. involving market value of Rs.39,17,691/- (Rupees Thirty-

nine lakhs seventeen thousand six hundred ninety-one only) and Tariff Value is 

Rs.32,22,880/- (Rupees Thirty two lakhs twenty two thousand eight hundred 

eighty only) recovered from the said passenger, was attempted to be smuggled 

into  India  with  an  intent  to  evade  payment  of  Customs  duty  by  way  of 

concealed in capsules form consisting of mixture of gold and chemical covered 

with black tape in her rectum, which was clear violation of the provisions of the

[...]

by way of concealed in four capsules consisting mixture 

of gold and chemical covered with black tape in her rectum, involving 

market  value of Rs.39,17,691/-  (Rupees Thirty-nine lakhs seventeen 

thousand  six  hundred  ninety-one  only)  and  Tariff  Value  is 

Rs.32,22,880/-  (Rupees  Thirty-two  lakhs  twenty-two  thousand  eight 

hundred eighty only), not declared to the Customs. The passenger 

opted green channel to exit the Airport with deliberate intention to 

evade  the  payment  of  Customs  Duty  and  fraudulently 

circumventing the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the